cement+admixture ratio was kept at 0.44 for all the mixes. 

2.3.3. strength Activity Index with cement 

The mixture proportions were selected according to ASTM 

C311. For control mixture, 250 grams of cement and 687 .5 

grams of sand were used for molding three specimens. One 

hundred and twenty one (121) ml of water was used with a 

water cement ratio of 0.484. For test mixture, 20% of the 

cement used in the control mixture was replaced by the test 

sample . Two hundred (200) grams of cement and 50 grams of 

the test sample were used, with the fine aggregate remaining